. .. /
UNIFORM CONSTRUCTION CODE
Amended by R.1995 d.603, effective November 20, 1995 (operative
March 20, 1996).
See: 27 N.J.R. 2655(a), 27 N.J.R. 4699(a).
Amended by R.2005 d.446, effective December 19, 2005.
See: 37 N.J.R. 2747(a), 37 N.J.R. 4907(a).
Deleted former (b) and (c); added new (b); recodified former (d)-(t) as
(c)-( e).
5:23-2.29 Entry

subcode official or the construction official.
2. Unless an immediate hazard to health and safety is
posed, the construction official or appropriate subcode
official shall permit such time period for correction as is
reasonable within the context of the situation.
(c) Extensions: The construction official may grant exten­
sions of time whenever he shall determine that despite dili­
gent effort, compliance cannot be accomplished within the
time specified in the notice. If, however, such extension shall
be for a period in excess of three business days, or if more
than one extension of less than three business days is sought,
the construction official shall require a written application of
extension stating the need, upon which he shall rule in
writing, and which shall be made a part of the permanent file
of the project.
Amended by R.2003 d.216, effective May 19, 2003.
See: 35 N.J.R. 16(a), 35 N.J.R. 2203(a).
In (a), deleted ", or of a detailed statement or plan approved there­
under," following "provisions of the regulations".
Amended by R.2007 d.124, effective May 7, 2007.
See: 38 N.J.R. 3708(a), 39 N.J.R. 1669(a).
In (a), substituted "appropriate subcode" for "construction" preceding
"official shall issue"; in (b)1, substituted "or" for "and" following "sub­
code official"; and in (b)2, inserted "official or appropriate subcode".

false or misleading written statement, or willfully omitting
any required information or statement in any application or
request for approval;
5. Up to $500.00 per violation for any violation not
covered under (e)l through 4 above;
6. For purposes of this subsection, in an occupied
building, a code violation involving fire safety, structural
soundness or the malfunctioning of mechanical equipment
that would pose a life safety hazard shall be deemed to en­
danger the life or safety of a person. In an unoccupied
building, a code violation of a requirement intended to pro­
tect members of the public who are walking by the prop-
5:23-2.32
erty shall be deemed to endanger the life or safety of a
person.
Amended by R.2004 d.365, effective October 4, 2004.
See: 36 N.J.R. 2605(a), 36 N.J.R. 444l(a).
In (b), inserted "of 1999" following "Penalty Enforcement Law",
amended the N.J.S.A. reference in (6), and substituted "and of the Supe­
rior Court" for "in addition to the courts specified by N.J.S.A. 2A:58-2";

this chapter.
Amended by R.l983 d.611, eff. January 3, 1984.
See: 15 N.J.R. 1789(a), 16 N.J.R. 45(b).
Deleted old (b)2.-3. and (c) and added new (b)2, (c), (d) and (e).
Renumbered old (d)-( f) as new (f)-(h).
Amended by R.l984 d.303, effective July 16, 1984.
See: 16 N.J.R. 950(a), 16 N.J.R. 1968(b).
Added (g)2.
Amended by R.l990 d.61, effective February 5, 1990.
See: 21 N.J.R. 3346(b), 22 N.J.R. 35l(b).
Form numbers updated, new (d)2. added and reference made to
reports and fees being submitted quarterly.
Amended by R.l990 d.226, effective May 7, 1990.
See: 21 N.J.R. 3696(a), 22 N.J.R. 1356(a).
Radon mitigation added to (t)lxviii.
Amended by R.1991 d.325, effective July 1, 1991.
See: 23 N.J.R. 805(a), 23 N.J.R. 2046(a).
Elevator safety added at (t)lxviii; conflict of interest provision added
at (h).
Amended by R.l992 d.47, effective February 3, 1992.
See: 23 N.J.R. 3440(a), 24 N.J.R. 405(a).
Electronic monthly reporting added at (d)2.-4.
Amended by R.l992 d.230, effective June I, 1992.
See: 24 N.J.R. 168(a), 24 N.J.R. 2052(a).
Form numbers changed in (b).
Amended by R.l992 d.243, effective July 6, 1992.
See: 24 N.J.R. 678(a), 24 N.J.R. 2422(a).
Conflict of interest and exception provisions added.
Amended by R.1992 d.392, effective October 5, 1992.
See: 24 N.J.R. 2657(a), 24 N.J.R. 3521(b).
Report form number changed at (e).
Amended by R.l993 d.581, effective November 15, 1993.
See: 25 N.J.R. 3693(a), 25 N.J.R. 5146(a).
Amended by R.l994 d.323, effective July 5, 1994 (operative January 1
1995). '
See: 25 N.J.R. 2162(a), 26 N.J.R. 2780(a).
5:23-4.5
Amended by R.1995 d.249, effective June 5, 1995, (operative October 1
1995). '
See: 27 N.J.R. 619(a), 27 N.J.R. 2187(a).
In (b)2 added Form No. F-370.
Amended by R.l996 d.512, effective November 4, 1996.
See: 28 N.J.R. 3697(a), 28 N.J.R. 4782(a).
Amended by R.l997 d.64, effective February 18, 1997 (operative May
19, 1997).
See: 28 N.J.R. 4695(a), 29 N.J.R. 550(a).
In (b)2, amended form references.
Amended by R.1997 d.378, effective September 15, 1997.
See: 29 N.J.R. 2742(a), 29 N.J.R. 4103(a).
In (b)2 and (c)l, amended fonn designations and in (b)2 deleted form
F-330A and F-340A.
Amended by R.l997 d.419, effective October 6, 1997.
See: 29 N.J.R. 3406(a), 29 N.J.R. 4287(a).
. I? Q).l, insert~~", or his o: her superior within ... any such superior,";
m U)h mserted , and there IS no other person ... property or business"·
and added G) Iii. ' '
Amended by R.2000 d.l66, effective April 17, 2000.
See: 31 N.J.R. 415l(a), 32 N.J.R. 1376(a).
In (b )2, inserted a reference to Form No. F380.
Amended by R.2000 d.413, effective October 16, 2000.
See: 32 N.J.R. 2278(a), 32 N.J.R. 3783(a).
In (j) 1, substituted references to close relatives or household members
for references to members of the immediate family, and added the
second sentence; and deleted former (j)7.
Amended by R.2003 d.363, effective September 15, 2003.
See: 35 N.J.R. 2426(a), 35 N.J.R. 428l(a).
In (b), added forms F211, F212, F241, F242 and deleted form F240·
deleted the revision dates of the referenced forms throughout. '
Amended by R.2003 d.385, effective October 6, 2003.
See: 35 N.J.R. 2423(a), 35 N.J.R. 4713(a).
In (h), added 3.
Amended by R.2005 d.446, effective December 19, 2005.
See: 37 N.J.R. 2747(a), 37 N.J.R. 4907(a).
Added (h)lxxii.
Amended by R.2006 d.75, effective February 21, 2006.
See: 37 N.J.R. 3110(a), 38 N.J.R. 1183(a).
In (b)2, added Form F390, Framing Checklist.
Administrative correction.
See: 38 N.J.R. 1827(b).